
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

8 November 2021 
 

 
Given Covid levels and the ongoing work to get the adult population double vaccinated, the 
Audit Committee will occur with appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video 
link, and public access via a live stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s 
YouTube channel Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on TUESDAY, 16TH 

NOVEMBER, 2021 at 5.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meeting Explanation. 
 

 

2.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2021. 
 

3 - 8 

5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

6.   Review of Treasury Management Activity 1 April - 30 September 2021. 
 

9 - 28 

7.   External Audit Progress Report 2020 - 21. 
 

29 - 36 

8.   Internal Audit Update 2021-22. 
 

37 - 38 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

9.   Committee Work Programme. 
 

39 - 40 

10.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Audit Committee: Councillors M Pulfer (Chair), R Cromie (Vice-Chair), 

A Boutrup, M Cornish, S Hicks, R Jackson and L Stockwell 
 

 
 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Tuesday, 27th July, 2021 

from 5.00 pm - 6.07 pm 
 
 

Present: M Pulfer (Chair) 
  

 
A Boutrup 
M Cornish 
 

S Hicks 
R Jackson 
 

L Stockwell 
 

 
Absent: Councillor R Cromie 
 
 

1. ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman introduced the meeting and welcomed Cllr Jackson to the Audit 
Committee.  Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services took a roll call of Members in 
attendance and explained the meeting is being held virtually in the interests of public 
health due to the high number of Covid cases in the Mid Sussex area. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cromie. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 2 MARCH 2021 AND 
28 APRIL 2021.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 March and 28 April 2021 
were agreed as a correct record and electronically signed by the Chairman after a 
minor amendment.  In the minutes of 2 March, page 6 the references to local 
authorities and lending to parish councils were removed as it was not relevant to that 
section.    
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.   He noted this was 
the first time the committee had been asked to look at the Annual Governance 
Statement as a separate document.  If appropriate, the Constitutional Review Group 
may decide to change this committee to an audit and governance committee, the 
committee would then oversee risk management and governance of the council in 
addition to the usual reports.  He highlighted the action plan for improvements on 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 3

Ag
[...]

As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the revised 
recommendation in the report which was agreed unanimously. 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the report.  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.  He highlighted 
that Gillian Edwards of Crawley Borough Council would normally present the report 
as part of an agreed shared service, but this arrangement has ended.  He confirmed 
that she is content that all is in order and is happy with the governance 
arrangements. It was confirmed that the one high priority finding had been 
satisfactorily resolved. 
 
A Member welcomed the report and queried why the change on the internal auditor.  
 
The Head of Corporate Services advised that Chris Bower, Internal Auditor from 
Crawley Borough Council used to work fulltime on Mid Sussex audits, and he has 
since retired.  Crawley decided to withdraw from the shared service contract and 
before using the shared service the Council used companies from the private sector.   
 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 4



 
 

 
 

As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation in the report which was agreed unanimously. 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the report. 
 

8. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 2020/21.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.   He advised that 
all transactions were within the policies set by the Committee.  Except for a brief 
period early in 2021 when the council received large sums from the Government, 
£26M at short notice, and were unable to place with other counter parties and keep 
within our prescribed limits.  
 
Members discussed the use of money markets and domestic main-stream financial 
institutions, the types of interest rates available, the Council’s strategy when placing 
funds owing to the current state of the money markets and what protection
[...]
ctive, 
and the revised ISO570 relating to going concerns.  The value for money 
requirement which now has three separate criteria for which to provide commentary. 
He confirmed no significant risks had been identified.   
 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 5



 
 

 
 

Members welcomed the comprehensive report and queried if there were more risks 
by the completing the audit remotely, whether new areas identified would continue to 
an area of interest and the frequency for auditing investment properties.  
 
Kevin Suter confirmed there was no greater risk in performing the audit remotely as 
their procedures had been adapted, the use of screen sharing rather than hard copy 
documents, if required site visits would be made.  For the new risks identified, i.e. 
Covid grants will continue to be an area of work if the grants continue to be received 
and will depend on the national picture. Investment properties have to be valued 
annually and with the new auditing standards the Council can expect this to be an 
ongoing area of interest.  He advised that he and Jack Dunkley do not audit the 
pension fund and only confirm the figures are correct. The audit is done by another 
colleague in EY for West Sussex County Council. 
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation in the report which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the report. 
 

10. NEW INTERNAL AUDITOR PROVIDER: DRAFT CHARTER.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.   The contract had 
been made using a framework and Mazars came highly recommended.  He 
introduced Graham Clarke, Managing Director and Juan Fosco, Assistant Manager.  
It would be a system-based audit which starts in the later part of the year and is 
driven by data.  
 
The Managing Director advised he leads on internal audit services in local 
government  and other organisations. The contract was procured through the London 
Borough of Croydon framework, Apex framework. They can provide a full service and 
have specialist teams for auditing IT and grants.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources  advised Mazars will bring reports forward in 
normal way and there may be a difference in the style of reporting.  The extent of 
reporting will be the same as that done by Crawley Borough Council.  
 
Members welcomed Mazars.  They queried whether the format of the internal audit 
would remain the same and noted that a change of internal auditor may provide 
opportunities for innovation. 
 
The Managing Director advised there may be differences in relation to income  
changes, the terms of reference may differ and they may suggest changes if there 
are areas they believe need enhancing or need bringing to the committee’s attention.  
The method of reporting to the committee will be the same.  He noted the plan had 
been approved earlier in the year, they have highlighted some areas that require  
adjustment. He confirmed the committee will get an assurance that Mazars are 
looking at the key risks and will make recommendations where appropriate.  They 
also produce an annual report of the key risks across the sector which is shared with 
all their clients, hold bi-annual Webinars which the committee members can watch.  
They will share best practice with the council.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mazars and noted that they are a substantial and long- 
standing company.  

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 6



 
 

 
 

 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation in the report which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee recommended the Draft Charter. 
 

11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22.  
 
Tom  Clark,  Head  of  Regulatory  Services,  introduced   the  Committee’s  Work 
Programme which noted the business for the remainder of the year.  He advised that  
there may be further items subject to council approving any additional work for the 
committee. 
 
The  Chairman  noted  that  no  Member  wished  to  speak  so  moved  to  the 
recommendation  to  note  the  Work Programme which  was  approved  
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme for 2021/22.   
 

12. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.07 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 1 APRIL – 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources 

Contact Officer: Peter Stuart 
Email: pamela.coppelman@adur-worthing.gov.uk Tel: 01903 221236 

Wards Affected: All 

Key Decision No 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2021 

 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1. The report attached as Appendix 1 sets out the Council’s treasury management activity 

for the half year to 30 September 2021.   
 
SUMMARY 
 
2. Interest rates on investments have remained very low, resulting in income below the 

budget for the half year.  The final repayment of £5m from borrowing for The Orchard 
shopping centre will be repaid in November.  Due to the capital receipt from the sale of 
Hurst Farm, and the continued significant reliefs from the government relating to Covid-
19, the Council has struggled to keep within the counterparty investment limits 
approved in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Head of Corporate 
Resources is recommending some increases (see below). 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3. The Committee is asked to recommend the following to the full Council: 
 

(i) that no new borrowing has been necessary in the 6 months to 30th September 
2021 and the outstanding borrowing has reduced from £7.556m at 31 March 
2021 to £7.341.   
 

(ii) the increase in investments from £57.035m at 31 March 2021 to £78.254m at 
30 September 2021 (both figures exclude the £6m investment in the CCLA 
Local Authorities’ Property Fund). 

 
(iii) due to the increase in funds available for investment, and the requirement to 

keep significant liquidity, the Head of Corporate Resources recommends 
increases in the Council’s counterparty investment limits as follows, subject to 
compliance with the approved ratings: 

 
- from £4m to £5m for UK banks: HSBC, National Westminster, Barclays, 

Santander, Handelsbanken, Goldman Sachs International Bank and Close 
Brothers 

- from £4m to £7m for the Council’s banker, currently Lloyds Bank. 
 

(iv) Add HSBC Environmental, Social and Governance Sterling Liquidity fund to the 
list of money market fund counterparties subject to confirmation of AAA rating.  
Further details are in section 10.6. 

 
 

 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:pamela.coppelman@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
BACKGROUND  
 
4. The Treasury Management function of this Council has been provided by Adur and 

Worthing Councils as a shared service since October 2010.  This has enabled the cost 
of the service to be reduced whilst giving access to specialist advice and the 
administration skills of a larger authority.  The SLA was extended for a further three 
years from 18th October 2019. 

 
5. The 2021-22 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report produced by the Group 

Accountant (Strategic Finance) is attached as Appendix 1.  Members should note that 
this report format and level of detail is similar to that presented to the other authorities 
in the shared service and whilst it may appear to contain much in the way of industry 
knowledge, it would reward careful reading by those with an interest. 

 
6. For those Members seeking a summary, the key points are that the shared service has 

adhered to all borrowing limits and counterparty lending limits approved in the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement. Interest earned on investments is lower than 
forecast, due to the continuing low interest rates available on investments, whilst 
interest on borrowing is in line
[...]
herefore the Head of Corporate Resources 
recommends an increase in the counterparty limits for some UK banks (HSBC, National 
Westminster Bank, Barclays Bank, Santander UK, Handelsbanken PLC and Close Brothers 
Ltd) from £4m to £5m and for Lloyds bank, in its position as the Council’s main bank, from 
£4m to £7m.  It will still be necessary for the banks to comply with the minimum credit ratings 
as set out in the TMSS and weight will also be given to diversifying the investments. 

 
6.  THE COUNCIL’S CAPITAL POSITION (PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS) 

This part of the report is structured to update: 
 

 The Council’s capital expenditure plans 
 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 19



  

 How these plans are being financed 
 

 The impact of the changes in the capital expenditure plans on the prudential indicators  
and the underlying need to borrow 

 

 Compliance with the limits in place for borrowing activity 
 
6.1 Prudential Indicator for Capital Expenditure 
 

This table shows the revised estimates for capital expenditure and the changes since the 
capital programme was agreed at the Budget.  The increase is made up of a number of capital 
variations which are detailed in the Budget Management Reports to Cabinet on 26 July 2021 
and 13 September 2021. 
 

 
 

6.2 Changes to the Financing of the Capital Programme 
 

The table below draws together the main strategy elements of the capital expenditure plans 
(above), highlighting the original supported and unsupported elements of the capital 
programme, and the expected financing arrangements of this capital expenditure.  The 
borrowing element of the table increases the underlying indebtedness of the Council by way 
of the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), although this will be reduced in part by revenue 
charges for the repayment of debt (the Minimum Revenue Provision).  This direct borrowing 
need may also be supplemented by maturing debt and other treasury requirements. 
 

 
 

6.3 Changes to the Pruden
[...]
t to 0.10% in March 2020 until the MPC 
meeting on 24th September 2021 when 6 and 12 month rates rose in anticipation of Bank Rate 
going up in 2022. Given this environment and the fact that Bank Rate may only rise marginally, 
or not at all, before mid-2023, investment returns are expected to remain low. 
 

10.2  Creditworthiness 
 

Significant levels of downgrades to Short and Long Term credit ratings have not materialised 
since the crisis in March 2020.  In the main, where they did change, any alterations were limited 
to Outlooks.  However, as economies are beginning to reopen, there have been some instances 
of previous lowering of Outlooks being reversed. 

10.3  Investment Counterparty Criteria  

 The current investment counterparty criteria selection approved in the TMSS is meeting the 
requirement of the treasury management function.  

CDS prices 
Although CDS prices, (these are market indicators of credit risk), for banks (including those from 
the UK) spiked at the outset of the pandemic in 2020, they have subsequently returned to near 
pre-pandemic levels. However, sentiment can easily shift, so it remains important to 
undertake continual monitoring of all aspects of risk and return in the current 
circumstances. 

 

Investment balances 
The average level of funds available for investment purposes during the 6 months, excluding 
the Council’s £6m investment in the Local Authorities’ Property Fund, was £71.1m.  These funds 
were available on a temporary basis, and the level of funds available was mainly dependent on 
the timing of precept payments, receipt of grants and progress on the capital programme.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 23



  

Investment rates during period ended 30th September 2021 
 

 
 
 

10.4  Investment performance year to date as at 30 September 2021 
 

The Council earned £78,824 in investment income of which £9,637 was from market funds, 
call accounts and notice accounts.  This total excludes interest from the Council’s £6m 
investment in the Local Authorities’ Property Fund.  The Council’s budgeted investment return 
for 2021/22 is £171,830, but the current forecast is £145,023, which is £26,807 lower than the 
estimate due to the continuing low interest rates available in the market. 

 
10.5 Approved limits and Counterparties 
 

Officers can confirm that the approved limits within the Annual Investment Strategy were not 
breached during the period to 30 September 2021.  The Council’s investment balances have 
increased this year due to the large capital receipt from the sale of Hurst Farm and the 
continued government Covid support.  Consequently it has been difficult to manage the funds 
within the current counterparty limits.  Therefore the Head of Corporate Resources 
recommends that the limits for UK banks are increased to £5m and the limit for the Council’s 
bankers (currently Lloyds bank) is increased to £7m as set out in 5.2. 
 

10.6 The inclusion of an additional Money Market Fund counterparty will extend the range of options 
available and introduces another fund that applies Environmental, Social and Governance 
criteria to its investments, to meet the Council’s sustainability strategy objectives. Officers 
have been careful to avoid counterparties with direct connections to industries which would 
not comply with this aim, wherever possible, but in order to fulfil the investment security 
requirements and our counterparty limits, it is not always possible to avoid indirect 
connections.   The Councils use Low Volatility Net Asset Value (LVNAV) money market funds 
to manage liquidity and these funds invest in a wide range of assets.  HSBC is in the process 
of launching a new ESG (Environmental, Social and Governance) LVNAV money market fund 
that will be implementing a “Best in Class” strategy towards ESG investing.  It is recommended 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 24



  

that, subject to confirmation of AAA rating for the fund, the HSBC
[...]
ability/climate-impact
https://www.invesco.com/corporate/about-us/esg/environmental-sustainability
https://www.leedsbuildingsociety.co.uk/knowledge-base/members/continuing-to-reduce-our-carbon-footprint/
https://www.leedsbuildingsociety.co.uk/knowledge-base/members/continuing-to-reduce-our-carbon-footprint/
https://www.lloydsbankinggroup.com/our-group/responsible-business/financing-a-green-future-together/reducing-our-own-environmental-footprint/
https://www.lloydsbankinggroup.com/our-group/responsible-business/financing-a-green-future-together/reducing-our-own-environmental-footprint/
https://www.monbs.com/blog/valuer-project/
https://investors.natwestgroup.com/esg-disclosures
https://www.principality.co.uk/about-us/our-community/csr
https://theprogressive.com/your-society/our-responsibilities/progressive-and-the-environment
https://www.saffronbs.co.uk/about/community/green-hub/going-green-saffron
https://www.santandercb.co.uk/why-santander/sustainability


  

 
https://www.sc.com/en/sustainability/?gclid=Cj0KCQjw18WKBhCUARIsAFiW7Jw9h9XtzcUL
NMBFfdOMiAEC0Lkjnwv5QBGzPyHH7ftV08AuVuZm3hYaAmJmEALw_wcB&gclsrc=aw.ds 

 
https://www.westbrom.co.uk/suppliers/supplier-code-of-conduct 
 
https://www.ybs.co.uk/your-society/environment/index.html 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 27

https://www.sc.com/en/sustainability/?gclid=Cj0KCQjw18WKBhCUARIsAFiW7Jw9h9XtzcULNMBFfdOMiAEC0Lkjnwv5QBGzPyHH7ftV08AuVuZm3hYaAmJmEALw_wcB&gclsrc=aw.ds
https://www.sc.com/en/sustainability/?gclid=Cj0KCQjw18WKBhCUARIsAFiW7Jw9h9XtzcULNMBFfdOMiAEC0Lkjnwv5QBGzPyHH7ftV08AuVuZm3hYaAmJmEALw_wcB&gclsrc=aw.ds
https://www.westbrom.co.uk/suppliers/supplier-code-of-conduct
https://www.ybs.co.uk/your-society/environment/index.html


This page is intentionally left blank



EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020 - 21 

Purpose of Report 

1. The report introduces the auditors’ ‘Audit Progress Report’ and provides some 
context for Members’ consideration.    

Recommendations 

2. That the report be recei
[...]
y should and that the control environment is adequate. 

Other Options Considered 

8. None. 

Financial Implications 

9. This report has no financial implications. 

Risk Management Implications 

10. None. 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart 

Email: peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315 
Wards Affected: None 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audit Committee  
Date of Meeting: 16th November 2021 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 37

Agenda Item 8

mailto:peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk


Equality and Customer Service Implications  

11. None. 

Other Material Implications 

12. None. 

Sustainability Implications  

13. None 

Background Papers 

 None 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 38



COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

Purpose of Report 

1. For the Audit Committee to note its Work Programme for 2021/22  

Summary 

2. Members are asked to note the attached Work Programme.  The Work Programme 
will be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required.  

Recommendations  

3. The Committee are recommended to note the Committee’s Work Programme as set 
out at paragraph 5 of this report.  

Background 

4. It is usual for Committees to agree their Work Programme at the first meeting of a 
new Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny 
of emerging issues during the year.  

The Work Programme 

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/22 is set out below: 
 

Meeting date Item 

1 March 2022 External Audit Plan 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
Annual Audit 
Grant certification 
 
 

 

Policy Context 

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as 
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget.  

Other Options Considered 

7. None. 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Alison Hammond, Member Services Officer 

Email: alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477227 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk


Financial Implications 

8. None. 

Risk Management Implications 

9. None. 

Equality and Customer Service Implications  

10. None. 

Other Material Implications 

11. None. 

Sustainability Implications  

12. None  

Background Papers 

13. None 

Audit Committee - 16 November 2021 40


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2021.
	6 Review of Treasury Management Activity 1 April - 30 September 2021.
	7 External Audit Progress Report 2020 - 21.
	Appendix 21 MSDC Audit Progress Report - November 2021

	8 Internal Audit Update 2021-22.
	9 Committee Work Programme.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 

from 5.02 pm - 5.40 pm 
 
 

Present: M Pulfer (Chair) 
R Cromie (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Boutrup 
M Cornish 
 

S Hicks 
R Jackson 
 

L Stockwell 
 

 
Also present: Cllr J Llewellyn-Burke  
 

1. ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman introduced the meeting and took a roll call of Members in attendance.  
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources explained the meeting is being held 
virtually in the interests of public health due to the high number of Covid cases in the 
Mid Sussex area. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
No apologies were received as all Members were present.  
 

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 
2021.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 1 APRIL - 30 SEPTEMBER 
2021.  
 
Pamela Coppelman, Group Accountant at Adur-Worthing Councils introduced the 
report.  She highlighted that the actual figure for Capital Financing Requirement 
(CFR) on page 20/21 was correct but the net movement for CFR should include 
£19.7m that was allocated as a capital receipt against The Orchard Shopping Centre 
expenditure.    
 
Members asked for clarification on the assessment made when making a deposit for 
over one year, the reason for increasing the Council’s counterparty investment limit, 



 
 

 
 

the ability to independently assess the analysis of ethical investments and on access 
to the General Reserves. 
 
The Group Accountant advised before investing funds  a balanced view must be 
taken  as there is  no certainty with interest rates, for the last 18 months investments 
have been short term as it has been felt that interest rates may increase soon.  The 
Council’s policy allows 50% of the funds placed on the money market to be for more 
than one year, but most have been in short term deposits.  The Council currently has 
£90M invested with counterparties and increasing the limit gives greater flexibility to 
take advantage of possibly higher interest rates.   As the total funds available for 
investment have increased the Council’s existing counterparty limit is low compared 
to another local authorities in the county.   There is no standardised way to measure 
ethical investments, she noted the recommendation  to add HSBC Environmental, 
Social and  Governance Sterling Liquidity fund to the money market fund (MMF) 
counterparties list.  More ethical investment opportunities are emerging, and the 
Council are trying to maximise these deposits, and are checking the institutions’ 
policies before investing.  Funds placed on the money market are liquid funds which 
the Council can access immediately or at short notice.  
 
The Chairman confirmed at the current time is can be difficult to place funds on 
deposit.  He asked for clarification on the Prudential Indicator figures for CFR.   
 
The Group Accountant explained the CFR and how money must be set aside over a 
number of years to ensure the capital cost is spread over more years to make it fair 
to Council Tax payers.  This is done when money is borrowed or internal funds are 
used.  The purchase of The Orchards Shopping Centre was part of the CFR last year 
and the capital receipts from the sale of Hurst Farm were used to offset some of the 
capital costs of the purchase of the shopping centre.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the revised 
recommendation in the report which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee recommended the following to the full Council:  
 
(i)  that no new borrowing has been necessary in the 6 months to 30th September 

2021 and the outstanding borrowing has reduced from £7.556m at 31 March 
2021 to £7.341.  

 
(ii)  the increase in investments from £57.035m at 31 March 2021 to £78.254m at 

30 September 2021 (both figures exclude the £6m investment in the CCLA 
Local Authorities’ Property Fund).  

 
(iii)  due to the increase in funds available for investment, and the requirement to 

keep significant liquidity, the Head of Corporate Resources recommends 
increases in the Council’s counterparty investment limits as follows, subject to 
compliance with the approved ratings:  

 
- from £4m to £5m for UK banks: HSBC, National Westminster, Barclays, 

Santander, Handelsbanken, Goldman Sachs International Bank and Close 
Brothers  

 

- from £4m to £7m for the Council’s banker, currently Lloyds Bank.  

 



 
 

 
 

(iv) Add HSBC Environmental, Social and Governance Sterling Liquidity fund to the 
list of money market fund counterparties subject to confirmation of AAA rating. 
Further details are in section 10.6. 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020 - 21.  
 
Kevin Suter, EY introduced the report noting the audit results are late as an objection 
has been received to the Council’s accounts.  He highlighted the public’s statutory 
right to ask questions, raise objections and can ask for items to be considered for a 
public interest report, or for the auditor to consider applying to the courts a 
declaration that a transaction is unlawful.  He confirmed he has been asked to 
consider both aspects for a number of items.   The objection related to several 
material items in the accounts and to governance and decision making which are part 
of the auditor’s value for money  (VFM) responsibilities. The audit cannot be 
completed until the objection has been processed, he is waiting for a formal response 
from the Council to the objection, within the agreed timescales.  He confirmed the 
audit is significantly complete and there are no other important items to raise.  
 
A Member expressed concern over the impact of the objection and implications of the 
delay in completing the audit.  
 
The External Auditor confirmed the objection did include material numbers within the 
accounts.  Natural justice must be observed as a Judicial Review could be  
requested if the member of the public disagreed with the auditor’s decision. The audit 
must be completed correctly.  The Council’s obligation is to publish their accounts by 
30 September with an opinion if one has been given.  As no opinion from the 
Council's external auditor has been received, the Council has met their statutory 
responsibilities, and accounts can be republished once an opinion has been given.   
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation in the report which was agreed unanimously. 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2021-22.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources noted that the new audit contract started 
slowly.  All audits are normally completed in the winter and spring months to get 
maximum sample size at end of the financial year.  Mazars now have access to all 
files, the programme of work is underway, and Mr Fosco has spoken to all key 
contacts to finish planning the audits of the fundamental systems and to commence a 
cyber security audit. 
 
Juan Fosco, Mazars advised he has met with Heads of Service and Business Unit 
Leaders for all the audits in the plan and the previous auditor to understand the 
earlier results and identify any key risks to focus on. Mazars senior auditors will work 
on the key finance audits, start dates have been agreed and will avoid periods of high 
work volume. The audit of Housing Benefits will commence 29 November and then 
Business Rates after that.  Grants Assurance and Risk Management training audits 
are also planned, a date for the cyber security date has been agreed along with an IT 
needs assessment which will allow audits to concentrate on areas of significant risk.  
All remaining audits have been resourced with the latest start date of  April 2022.  A 
report will be available for the meeting in July 2022. 



 
 

 
 

 
In response to a Member’s enquiry about the impact of the delay in receiving the final 
report from the External Auditors, the Internal Auditor advised they are in 
communication with EY with the progress of the external audit and to determine any 
areas of work the internal audit should concentrate on.  
 
A Member thanked the Internal Auditor for his comprehensive report.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation in the report which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

9. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME.  
 
Peter  Stuart,  Head  of  Corporate Resources  introduced  the  Committee’s  Work 
Programme which noted the business for the remainder of the year.  He advised an 
additional meeting may be scheduled before the 1st March meeting to review the 
External Audit Report and agree the Financial Statements. He confirmed the Grant 
Certification item relates to the Housing Benefit subsidy grant. 
 
As there were no questions the Chairman took Members to the recommendation in 
the report which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme for 2021/22.   
 

10. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.40 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


